
 

 

 
July 24, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Brian Conrath 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P. O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
 
 
Dear Mr. Conrath: 
 
As required by Article IX (A) of the Consent Order (Case #93-3332), this is the Second 
Quarter, 2020 report for the Taylorville Manufactured Gas Plant Site.  This report is a 
summary of events.  Notifications of events are reported in addition to this summary 
throughout the quarter. 
 
Second Quarter – 2020 Events 

• Second quarter 2020 groundwater samples collected in May 2020 (results 
attached) 

• Second quarter 2020 pump and treat system samples (results attached) 
• Carbon change on April 3, 2020 

 
Third Quarter – 2020 Plans  

• Collect third quarter groundwater samples in August 
 
Problems Encountered or Anticipated Problems 

In March 2020, early breakthrough was observed from the lag vessel.  The cause was 
unknown, and a carbon change was performed on April 3, 2020.  Additionally, the 5-
micron bag filter bags have been replaced with filter bags that provide particulate 
collection and oil absorption to extend the life of the carbon.  We have not encountered, 
and do not anticipate, any other abnormal operational or maintenance problems. 

We have treated 1,279,024,292 gallons of groundwater through the system since startup 
until the end of June 2020.  There has not been any migration of contamination off-site. 
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I certify under penalty of law that the specific Activity and Use Limitations identified in 
Paragraph 7 of the Uniform Environmental Covenant for the Ameren Taylorville MGP site 
remain in place.  I am aware that any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or 
fraudulent material statement to the Illinois EPA, either orally or in writing, commits a 
Class 4 felony.  A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony (415 
ILCS 5/44(h) (8)). 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Dave Palmer, PG, PMP, EVMP 
Manager, Remediation Projects 
Ameren Services 
 
Attachments 
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Attachments 

 
Monitoring Well Location Map 

Year 2020 Quarter 2 Groundwater Sampling Results 
 



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,640,100

Apr-20 x100 To Pond 0
1 250,441,600 56,400 EAST 44 60 Below Pond 1,640,100
2 250,498,000 45,500 EAST 44 60 Average 54,670
3 250,543,500 64,500 EAST 46 60 Maximum 86,500
4 250,608,000 59,800 EAST 42 60 Minimum 27,000
5 250,667,800 54,600 EAST 42 60 Total Through March 1,273,926,592
6 250,722,400 55,500 EAST 42 60 Total Through April 1,275,566,692
7 250,777,900 39,800 EAST 42 60
8 250,817,700 43,400 EAST 44 60
9 250,861,100 70,000 EAST 44 60 Maintenance Summary

10 250,931,100 27,000 EAST 42 60
11 250,958,100 61,000 EAST 42 60 Well Cleaning None
12 251,019,100 50,900 EAST 44 60 Vessel North South
13 251,070,000 46,500 EAST 44 60 Carbon Change None 4/3/2020
14 251,116,500 40,700 EAST 44 60 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage 4/12/2020
15 251,157,200 69,600 EAST 46 60 Back Washed Vessels 4/10/2020 4/3/2020
16 251,226,800 60,900 EAST 42 60 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
17 251,287,700 47,400 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 4/3/2020 4/3/2020
18 251,335,100 39,200 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 4/9/2020 4/9/2020
19 251,374,300 36,800 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 4/15/2020 4/15/2020
20 251,411,100 41,100 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 4/22/2020 4/22/2020
21 251,452,200 36,900 EAST 48 60 Inoperable 4/30/2020 4/30/2020
22 251,489,100 76,600 EAST 48 60 Drum Disposal None
23 251,565,700 86,500 EAST 42 60
24 251,652,200 69,400 EAST 42 60
25 251,721,600 60,200 EAST 42 60
26 251,781,800 59,500 EAST 44 60
27 251,841,300 55,500 EAST 44 60
28 251,896,800 50,400 EAST 44 60
29 251,947,200 49,100 EAST 44 60
30 251,996,300 85,400 EAST 44 60

May-20 252,081,700

NM = Not measured

April 2020

Water Level
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
April 2020

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goal 4/1/2020 4/8/2020 4/15/2020 4/22/2020 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.90 7.04 7.02
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.554 0.0508 0.367
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 2.89 2.80 2.43
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.420 0.00443 0.00328 0.00407
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.0115 0.00360 0.00609
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.100 0.00270 0.00180 0.00185
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000288 0.000639 0.000148
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 0.000188 0.000704 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - 0.000155 0.000668 ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - 0.000049 J 0.000261 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND 0.000150 ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.000203 0.000513 0.000108
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND 0.000077 J ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.280 0.00214 0.00189 0.00145
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.00775 0.00413 0.00468
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND 0.000236 ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.350 0.0026 J 0.0012 J 0.0015 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.350 0.010 J 0.0120 0.0091 J
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.0123 ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00263 0.00249 0.00177
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0478 0.0250 0.0202
Benzene µg/L - - 5 770 746 759
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 23.2 17 J 18 J
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 54.0 39.8 43.6
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 266 189 195
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 25.4 20.2 21.7
Toluene µg/L - - 1000 278 229 242
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 79.4 60.0 65.3

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit
J = Estimated concentration
BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard
B = Analyte present in method blank
E=Value above quantitation range



Between Columns
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
April 2020

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/1/2020 4/8/2020 4/15/2020 4/22/2020 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.99 6.99 6.99
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Iron, Total mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - - - 8.5 8.4 10.1
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - 1.2 0.6 ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - 0.2 J ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range



Effluent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
April 2020

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/1/2020 4/8/2020 4/15/2020 4/22/2020 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.98 6.98 7.00
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1.0 - ND ND 0.026 J
Iron, Total mg/L 2.0 4.0 - ND ND ND
Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.010 - ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - 50.00 - 7.9 4.8 4.2
Ethylbenzene µg/L 17.0 216 - ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND ND 0.6 J
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range
R=RPD outside acceptable recovery limits
S=Spike recovery outside recovery limits



Trip Blank
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
April 2020

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/1/2020 4/8/2020 4/15/2020 4/22/2020 Average Maximum
Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,883,400

May-20 x100 To Pond 0
1 252,081,700 54,200 EAST 40 60 Below Pond 1,883,400
2 252,135,900 79,300 EAST 42 60 Average 60,773
3 252,215,200 61,800 EAST 42 60 Maximum 92,800
4 252,277,000 42,400 EAST 44 60 Minimum 27,400
5 252,319,400 58,300 EAST 44 60 Total Through April 1,275,566,692
6 252,377,700 58,600 EAST 44 60 Total Through May 1,277,450,092
7 252,436,300 86,400 EAST 44 60
8 252,522,700 53,300 EAST 40 60
9 252,576,000 61,400 EAST 42 60 Maintenance Summary

10 252,637,400 65,600 EAST 42 60
11 252,703,000 59,400 EAST 44 60 Well Cleaning None
12 252,762,400 51,300 EAST 44 60 Vessel North South
13 252,813,700 64,200 EAST 44 60 Carbon Change None None
14 252,877,900 92,800 EAST 44 60 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None
15 252,970,700 68,200 EAST 40 60 Back Washed Vessels 5/12/2020
16 253,038,900 69,400 EAST 42 60 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
17 253,108,300 66,500 EAST 42 60 Inoperable 5/7/2020 5/7/2020
18 253,174,800 55,100 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 5/14/2020 5/14/2020
19 253,229,900 51,800 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 5/21/2020 5/21/2020
20 253,281,700 27,400 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 5/28/2020 5/28/2020
21 253,309,100 77,100 EAST 44 60 Drum Disposal None
22 253,386,200 69,500 EAST 42 60
23 253,455,700 52,200 EAST 44 60
24 253,507,900 53,600 EAST 44 60
25 253,561,500 51,200 EAST 44 60
26 253,612,700 44,800 EAST 44 60
27 253,657,500 36,900 EAST 44 60
28 253,694,400 87,200 EAST 44 60
29 253,781,600 58,300 EAST 42 60
30 253,839,900 65,000 EAST 44 60
31 253,904,900 60,200 EAST 44 60

Jun-20 253,965,100

NM = Not measured

May 2020

Water Level
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
May 2020

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goal 5/6/2020 5/13/2020 5/20/2020 5/27/2020 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.98 6.93
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.287 0.024  J
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 2.94 2.82
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.420 0.00386 0.00329
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.00734 0.00566
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.100 0.00184 0.00135
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000133 0.000136
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.000109 0.000089  J
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.280 0.00143 0.00117
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.00457 0.00404
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.350 0.0014  J 0.0011 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.350 0.0116 0.0077 J
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.00713 ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00174 0.00140
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0282 0.0216
Benzene µg/L - - 5 1060 829
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 25.0 22.7
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 53.4 51.8
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 220 233
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 24.9 24.1
Toluene µg/L - - 1000 309 279
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 78.3 75.9

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit
J = Estimated concentration
BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard
B = Analyte present in method blank
E=Value above quantitation range



Between Columns
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
May 2020

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/6/2020 5/13/2020 5/20/2020 5/27/2020 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.98 6.92
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - ND ND
Iron, Total mg/L - - - ND ND
Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzene µg/L - - - 9.4 16.4
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - 0.5  J 0.7
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range



Effluent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
May 2020

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/6/2020 5/13/2020 5/20/2020 5/27/2020 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 7.02 6.95
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1.0 - ND ND
Iron, Total mg/L 2.0 4.0 - ND ND
Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.010 - ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND
Benzene µg/L - 50.00 - 3.5 3.0
Ethylbenzene µg/L 17.0 216 - ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND
Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range
R=RPD outside acceptable recovery limits
S=Spike recovery outside recovery limits



Trip Blank
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
May 2020

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/6/2020 5/13/2020 5/20/2020 5/27/2020 Average Maximum
Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,574,200

Jun-20 x100 To Pond 0
1 253,965,100 55,500 EAST 42 60 Below Pond 1,574,200
2 254,020,600 60,300 EAST 44 60 Average 52,473
3 254,080,900 40,300 EAST 44 60 Maximum 84,100
4 254,121,200 52,700 EAST 44 60 Minimum 27,400
5 254,173,900 39,900 EAST 42 60 Total Through May 1,277,450,092
6 254,213,800 61,200 EAST 44 60 Total Through June 1,279,024,292
7 254,275,000 69,600 EAST 40 60
8 254,344,600 84,100 EAST 44 60
9 254,428,700 41,300 EAST 40 60 Maintenance Summary

10 254,470,000 62,900 EAST 42 60
11 254,532,900 55,100 EAST 44 60 Well Cleaning None
12 254,588,000 71,700 EAST 44 60 Vessel North South
13 254,659,700 73,400 EAST 44 60 Carbon Change None None
14 254,733,100 48,400 EAST 44 60 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None
15 254,781,500 49,800 EAST 44 60 Back Washed Vessels 6/1/2020
16 254,831,300 43,400 EAST 44 60 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
17 254,874,700 38,700 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 6/4/2020 6/4/2020
18 254,913,400 75,800 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 6/6/2020 6/6/2020
19 254,989,200 43,700 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 6/12/2020 6/12/2020
20 255,032,900 53,500 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 6/17/2020 6/17/2020
21 255,086,400 56,700 EAST 46 60 Inoperable 6/25/2020 6/25/2020
22 255,143,100 41,300 EAST 44 60 Inoperable 6/29/2020 6/29/2020
23 255,184,400 32,200 EAST 46 60 Drum Disposal None
24 255,216,600 27,400 EAST 46 60
25 255,244,000 39,800 EAST 44 60
26 255,283,800 60,000 EAST 44 60
27 255,343,800 45,400 EAST 44 60
28 255,389,200 29,800 EAST 44 60
29 255,419,000 68,000 EAST 44 60
30 255,487,000 52,300 EAST 44 60

Jul-20 255,539,300

Water Level

June 2020
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
June 2020

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goal 6/3/2020 6/9/2020 6/16/2020 6/24/2020 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 7.04 7.08 6.97 6.97 7.02 7.08
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0727 0.0882 0.0414 ND 0.0674 0.0882
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 2.72 2.91 2.42 2.29 2.59 2.91
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.420 0.00396 0.00418 0.00419 0.00318 0.00388 0.00419
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.00868 0.01680 0.00583 0.00503 0.00909 0.01680
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.100 0.00157 0.00297 0.00181 0.00118 0.00188 0.00297
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000156 0.000413 0.000136 0.000100 0.000201 0.000413
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 0.000067 J 0.000202 ND ND 0.000134 0.000202
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - 0.000076 J 0.000219 ND ND 0.000147 0.000219
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND 0.0001 J ND ND 0.0001 J 0.0001 J
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.000139 0.000349 0.000120 0.000089 J 0.000174 0.000349
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.280 0.00127 0.00261 0.00137 0.00115 0.00160 0.00261
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.00445 0.00801 0.00408 0.00373 0.00507 0.00801
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND 0.000089 J ND ND 0.000089 J 0.000089 J
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.350 0.0018 J 0.0016 J 0.0014 J ND 0.0016 J 0.0018 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.350 0.0096 J 0.0119 0.0089 J 0.0063 J 0.0091 0.0119
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.00719 0.01450 0.00600 J ND 0.01084 0.01450
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00149 0.00336 0.00157 0.00134 0.00194 0.00336
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0291 0.0538 0.0251 0.0212 0.0323 0.0538
Benzene µg/L - - 5 903 794 692 810 800 903
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 23.3 25.7 17.0 J 18.0 J 21.0 25.7
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 48.1 61.3 44.0 56.9 52.6 61.3
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 196 300 143 156 199 300
